

No. 13-1412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JULIA SHERWIN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. HADDAD
HADDAD & SHERWIN, LLP
505 Seventeenth Street
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 452-5500
haddad.sherwin@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Police Are Trained in Safe Tactics for Handling the Mentally Ill.....	2
II. The Fourth Amendment Requires Police to Adjust their Tactics When Dealing with Emotionally Disturbed or Mentally Ill Persons	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING COMMISSIONS	1a
APPENDIX B — EXCERPT OF BASIC COURSE WORKBOOK SERIES.....	7a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355, <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1084 (1995)	10, 12
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 918 (2004).....	6, 13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10, 11, 13, 14-15
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1115 (1998)	13
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	3, 4, 13, 15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Penal Code § 13515.25	4
Ninth Cir. Model Civil Jury Instr. 9.22	11, 13
Bill McConnell, Ph.D., Officer Kelly Dunn, Helynna Brooke, <i>San Francisco Police Department Workload Estimates Related to Providing Services to the Seriously Mentally Ill Population</i> , May 2010 report presented to the San Francisco Mental Health Board and San Francisco Police Department.....	3
California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training, September 2004 <i>A Report to the Legislature: The Status of Peace Officer Training on Mental Illness and Developmental Disabilities</i>	6, 8, 9
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
